
Notice of Meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8 December 2021 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Jane Jones (Chair); Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair); Cllr Toni 
Bankole, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Simon Perry, 
Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson and Cllr Phil Waker

By Invitation: Cllr Dominic Twomey

Date of publication: 26 November 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276

E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public 
are encouraged to view the proceedings via this method due to COVID-19 
restrictions.  Those wishing to attend the meeting in person must provide evidence 
of a negative Lateral Flow Test on arrival and wear a face mask at all times, 
including while seated in the public gallery on the second floor of the Town Hall.  To 
view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be 
available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
November 2021 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Budget Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 (Pages 9 - 21) 

5. Work Programme (Pages 23 - 24) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=786&Year=0


6. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

7. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, except where 
[...]
vulnerable adults are safeguarded in the context of 

their families, peers, schools and communities

Page 1

Agenda Annex



 Our children, young people, and their communities’ benefit from a whole 
systems approach to tackling the impact of knife crime

 Zero tolerance to domestic abuse drives local action that tackles 
underlying causes, challenges perpetrators and empowers survivors

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 November 2021
(7:00 - 9:10 pm) 

Present: Cllr Jane Jones (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Olawale Martins, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Simon Perry, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr 
Paul Robinson and Cllr Phil Waker

Also Present: Cllr Syed Ghani

Apologies: Cllr Toni Bankole and Cllr Donna Lumsden

26. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

27. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 
2021

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October were agreed.

28. Reunification of Probation Services

The Head of the Probation Delivery Unit (HP) for Barking, Dagenham and 
Havering (BDH) delivered a presentation on the reunification of probation services, 
detailing the purpose and recent history of these, the reasons behind the 
reunification, the new structure, the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
measures to mitigate this, future plans and key priorities.

 When the Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) contracts ended, the 
contracts for the services that had been commissioned by them also 
terminated; however, the Commissioned Rehabilitative Services (CRS) 
listed on page 13 of the agenda pack, were still being delivered from the 
first day of the reunification. Whilst some services had not been 
recommissioned, the Probation Delivery Unit (PDU) had the opportunity to 
commission new bespoke services through the Regional Outcomes and 
Innovations Fund (ROIF) and it would undertake this recommissioning work 
with partners through the Reducing Reoffending Group.

 In terms of the transfer of staff from the former CRCs to the reunified 
National Probation Service (NPS), this was made easier as the skillsets and 
training for both CRC and NPS staff were the same. BDH were also 
fortunate to have lots of long-term staff. As some staff had previously only 
worked with medium-low risk offenders, and some with solely high-risk 
offenders, there was a programme of training pre-reunification to refresh 
staff skills, to enable all staff to tak
[...]
ata quality. Outcomes 
resulting from a supervision session had to be recorded within 24 hours and 
the NDU was working to ensure that recording was accurate through 
additional checks and providing administrative support to officers. Record 
keeping was based on managing risk for offenders and supporting their 
outcomes, whereas data quality was more about driving resources and 
informing commissioning decisions, services and wrap-around support.

In response to a question, the Operational Director for Enforcement Services 
stated that his team was working with the Council’s Housing team and other parts 
of the organisation to try to encourage more projects to support offenders, to come 
through the system. 

The Chair suggested that additional work be undertaken between the NDU, the 
Council and its partners to develop the skills of previous offenders and improve 
their access to learning and voluntary opportunities, especially in regards to 

Page 5



‘revolving door’ offenders who repeatedly and rapidly entered and exited prison.

29. General Progress Update Regarding "Improving Household Waste, 
Recycling, and Street Cleansing" Scrutiny Review

The Strategic Director My Place (SDMP), Operational Director Enforcement 
Services (ODES) and Head of Regulatory Services (HRS) delivered a presentation 
on progress made as part of the “Improving Household Waste, Recycling, and 
Street Cleansing” scrutiny review, which included projects and work being 
undertaken as a result of the ten recommendations made by the Committee.

In response to questions from Members, the SDMP, ODES and HRS stated that:

 The Council needed to use more communications around the contamination 
of waste bins. It currently placed stickers on the bins of those households 
where contamination was a particular problem; however, this method did 
not always help to prevent contamination. A number of initiatives would be 
used to try to reduce contamination over the next few months, such as the 
use of in-cab technology in waste trucks from April/May 2022 onwards. This 
technology would enable waste crews to input collection information and 
update the Council website in real-time, for example, inputting the location 
of contaminated bins and flagging these immediately. This would mean that 
the Council could also respond to any resident complaints much more 
efficiently. After three to six months of data, the Council would be able to 
better identify ‘problem areas’ and target particular blocks or streets through 
campaigns. The in-cab technology would also help with route optimisation, 
with the Council working with the developer within the first three months to 
also identify areas where residents were not recycling.

 The Council hoped to better encourage residents living in flats to recycle 
their waste; however, this often proved challenging and it was looking to 
bring in more waste facilities on estates through spaces such as disused 
garages and large recycling banks. Funding had been identified and the 
Council was to undertake some pilots to identify the best locations for these 
facilities.

 The Council was challenging caretakers and waste collection teams in 
relation to complaints that had been received that they had left waste in 
roads from which they had collected. The Council was aware of which 
teams were leaving waste regularly, via means such as pictures sent in by 
residents and telephone complaints. It had a high turnover of staff and 
employees were disciplined if they did not do their job properly. The Council 
had also done lots of recruitment around caretakers and were currently 
running inductions, instilling the correct behaviours as part of these.

 Under the Housing Act 2004, local authorities were exempt from licensing 
homelessness properties where tenants were placed into this 
accommodation; however, they were not exempt from other enforcement 
action, such as around the environment. The Council investigated any 
complaints 
[...]
recycling rates had also 
improved in the last few months; and 

 The Council needed to continue to encourage behaviour change in 
residents, to support them in recycling and correct waste disposal. 

The Committee commended the CM for his assistance in helping Councillors to 
resolve residents’ waste issues during the pandemic.

At this juncture, the Committee resolved to suspend Standing Order 7.1 at Part 2, 
Chapter 3 of the Council Constitution to allow the meeting to continue beyond the 
two-hour duration threshold.

In response to further questions, the SDMP stated that:

 The Council aimed to collect bulky waste within 48 hours of a resident 
paying for this service online. 

 The Council had a “no side waste” policy, meaning that waste disposed of 
around bins was not collected. This often created the wrong behaviour in 
residents, with more problems for the Council. The Council needed to 
ensure that residents had the right bins, to speak to residents where their 
bins were repeatedly overflowing, and to encourage residents to take 
further steps needed to reduce their waste levels and increase their 
recycling.

In response to further questions, the CM stated that:

 The AO white goods agreement had ended because of the pandemic. The 
Council was working with other companies to reinstate this service. 

 The Council planned to use other means of communication, such as fridge 
magnets to encourage residents to recycle. It also wanted to establish a text 
messaging service, informing residents of their recycling dates.

The Chair expressed her appreciation for the hard work of the Service during the 
pandemic and for continuing to build on the Committee’s recommendations. She 
suggested that there be continued conversations around improving the messaging 
on the Council’s website. The Committee also suggested utilising space on the 
sides of waste trucks for local business advertising, to generate more income.

30. Work Programme

The Committee agreed to accept the changes to the Work Programme as outlined 
in the report.

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 December 2021

Title: Budget Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance & Core Services

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer)

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5048
Philip.Gregory@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Managing Director

Summary

On 13 July 2021, the Cabinet approved a refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2021/22 to 2025/26. It showed how the delivery of a strategy for a ‘New Kind 
of Council’ goes hand in hand with organisational financial health. It was prepared 
recognising the financial uncertainty as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and from 
uncertainty facing the sector in light of plans to delay fair funding reforms and 75% 
business rates retention until 2023/24 at the earliest, whilst taking into account anticipated 
demands and pressures. 

This report builds on that strategy and provides an update. Following the Spending 
Review and the Budget by Government in October there is an expectation of a three year 
funding settlement from 2022/23 onwards. There is significant uncertainty surrounding the 
allocation of funding from Government on an individual borough basis which will be 
clarified at the publication of the draft Local Government Finance Settlement in 
December.

It is in this context that the report updates Cabinet on changes to the Council’s medium 
term financial position. It sets out how the remaining 2022/23 financial gap may be 
resolved and the implications for services and Council Tax payers in the Borough.

Recommendation(s)

The Committee is recommended to note the new proposed savings and growth proposals 
put forward for 2022/23 onwards, as set out in Appendix 1, and discuss any issues that 
need further exploration with officers.

Reason(s)

The setting of a robust and balanced Medium Term Financial Strategy will enable the
Council to provide and deliver services within its overall corporate and financial planning
framework. The Medium Term Financial Strategy underpins the delivery of the Council’s

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Philip.Gregory@lbbd.gov.uk


vision of One borough; one community; no one left behind and delivery of the
priorities within available resources.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report sets the context for the future financial position for the London Borough 
of Barking and Dagenham. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is a 
statement on the Council’s approach to the management of its financial resources 
to meet its Corporate Priorities. The MTFS also considers the appropriate level of 
reserves that the Council holds to mitigate current and longer term risks. 

1.2 A number of the original Ambition 2020 savings remain outstanding where 
implementation has been delayed as a direct impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
These savings are included in 2021/22 budgets and we expect these to be 
delivered. 

1.3 There are in-year savings of £8.210m included in the 2021/22 budget. Of these 
savings, £2.641m are new savings approved in the MTFS, £5.033m are unachieved 
Ambition 2020 savings brought forward from previous year(s) and £0.536m are 
Transformation programme savings in Care and Support. £4.799m of 2021/22 
savings depend on efficiencies and cost reductions and £3.411m are dependent on 
new or increased income.

1.4 In July 2021, Cabinet approved an updated MTFS for 2021/22 including an 
indicative forward forecast for future years. This identified a cumulative savings gap 
of £25.1m during the MTFS period from 2022/23.

1.5 The wider context within which this update has been prepared is one of 
unprecedented uncertainty. The financial sustainability of the whole of Local 
Government has been tested like never before in the response to the COVID-19 
pandemic. This Council has stepped up to provide support to the most vulnerable 
members of the community as they have shielded from COVID-19 whilst continuing 
to deliver a full range of services to our residents and businesses.

1.6 There have been significant cuts over several years to revenue support grant from 
the Department for Levelling Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC) (previously the 

Page 10



Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)) which, 
combined with increasing demographic and demand led pressures and the 
continuing cost of COVID-19, result in the need to identify savings and 
transformation proposals to deliver a sustainable MTFS. 

1.7 The Government published their Spending Review and Budget on 25 October 2021. 
This set out the spending limit for DLUHC for the next 3 years with a number of 
policy and funding announcements related to local government. 

1.8 DLUHC are in the process of allocating funding to individual local authorities and 
these allocations will be published in December 2021. The draft Local Government 
Finance Settlement will provide the basis on which the detailed budget for 2022/23 
is prepared for approval by Assembly on 2 March 2022. 

1.9 DLUHC are expected to confirm when funding reforms will be introduced (the 
Review of Relative Needs and Resources (Fair Funding) and business rates 
retention). These reforms are expected to be a benefit to the Council when 
introduced. They were due to be introduced in 2020/21 following the previous four 
year funding settlement. These reforms have now been delayed until 2023/24 at the 
earliest. The Council has therefore lost the financial benefit from these reforms in 
2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 resulting in a wider savings gap in these financial 
years.

1.10 The approach of the Council continues to be to invest in the Borough to generate 
growth and prosperity, while redesigning and transforming council services to meet 
the needs of the community at a lower cost.

1.11 This report provides an update on the funding gap within the MTFS and potential 
routes to close it.

2 The Barking and Dagenham MTFS from 2017/18 

2.1 The 2017-21 Ambition 2020 Transformation Programme identified £48.8m of 
savings to be delivered over the four years of the programme. 2020/21 was due to 
be the fourth and final year of the original Ambition 2020 savings and transformation 
programme; however, £5.033m of the savings have been rolled forward into 
2021/22 mainly as a result of COVID-19 delaying the delivery of savings as officers 
concentrated their efforts on responding to the pandemic. 

2.2 The total delivered so far is £43.767m leaving £5.033m so far undelivered and built 
into 2021/22 budgets. The savings to be delivered were already high risk even 
before the COVID-19 situation arose and the response to the pandemic has 
considerably worsened the situation. A small number of savings have been 
assessed as impossible and were written off as part of the budget setting process in 
March 2021.

2.3 The progress of the delivery of approved savings is reported in the regular budget 
monitoring reports to Cabinet. Any savings that are not delivered in full will result in 
an overspend and an increased drawdown on reserves.

2.4 The delivery of agreed savings is essential to deliver a balanced budget for 2022/23 
and beyond. Where agreed proposals are deemed to be unachievable these should 
be replaced with alternative proposals by the service responsible, subject to 
Cabinet approval. 

Page 11



3 COVID-19

3.1 The COVID-19 pandemic occurred after many years of financial pressures for local 
authorities. Even without COVID-19 there were underlying overspends or pressures 
in a number of areas, some of which worsened during the pandemic. There has 
been significant financial turmoil from many different aspects of their local roles, 
both from the delivery of
[...]
eferendum 
threshold of 2% with an adult social care precept of 1% for 2022/23. The MTFS 
currently assumes a total 2.99% increase in Council Tax.

5.11 The tax base for Council Tax has been reduced as the number of Council Tax 
Support claimants increased as a result of COVID-19. This is a national issue and 
the government may address this funding shortfall in the local government finance 
settlement as the tax base is unlikely to have recovered to pre-pandemic levels.

5.12 Social Care Funding – New grants were made available in 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22. Our assumption is that this funding will be carried forward into 2022/23 in 
addition to the new costs and funding resulting from the Social Care reforms being 
introduced from 1 April 2022.

5.13 Improved Better Care Grant – The assumption is that this grant continues at 
previous funding levels providing over £9m in funding.

5.14 Public Health Grant – This is a ringfenced grant worth £16.8m. Whilst we assume 
the grant will continue at current levels, there is a lack of clarity on whether there 
will be additional funding to support ongoing public health initiatives related to 
COVID-19.

5.15 New Homes Bonus – As the expectation is that funding will be rolled forward from 
2021/22 to 2022/23, we expect that new homes bonus will continue to fund legacy 
payments and make a new round of allocations for 2022/23. The mechanism to 
allocate a new round of funding will be contained within the consultation published 
by DLUHC with the draft local government finance settlement. 

5.16 The total removal of New Home Bonus without replacement could have a 
catastrophic detrimental effect on the MTFS as it is a key element of the Be First 
business plan target and underpins our efforts to regenerate the Borough.

5.17 Homelessness/Housing – Additional funding was provided in previous years in an 
effort to reduce homelessness and rough sleeping in addition to new funding for 
Discretionary Housing Payments. It is ex
[...]
and management of financial risk. This report contributes to that 
requirement. Specific legal advice may be required on the detailed implementation 
of any agreed savings options.

11.2 As Covid 19 has now impacted on Council business for more than a year and a half 
the true economic impact on the Council’s finances is that it has presented more 
costs and detrimentally influenced income. While vaccination and booster shots are 
a welcome development from this time last year the long-term impact is challenging 
to predict and passive preventative measures of social distancing together with 
prophylactics will present additional costs in terms of services delivery.

11.3 The strain on logistics of the epidemic has raised on-costs and scarcity particularly 
for products sourced overseas. This unique situation presents the Council with the 
prospect of the need to purchase additional supplies and services with heavy 
competition. Value for money and best values duties still apply. There is also the 
issue of the Councils existing suppliers and service providers also facing issues of 
pressure on supply chains and staffing matters of availability. As a result, these 
pressures will inevitably create extra costs which will have to be paid to ensure 
statutory services and care standards for the vulnerable are maintained.

Page 16



11.4 Where budgetary requirements proposals identify the need for the reduction of, or 
closure or discontinuance of a service or services, appropriate consultation will 
need to be carried out. The savings proposals that affect staff will require 
consultation with Unions and staff. In addition to that Members will need to be 
satisfied that Equality Impact Assessments have been carried out before the 
proposals are decided by Cabinet because the Public Sector Equalities Duty 
(“PSED”) set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 obliges the Council in 
performing its functions “to have due regard to the need to:

 eliminate discriminat
[...]
 Sector

Philip Gregory

Chris Bush/Mark 
Fowler

Andy Opie

Cllr Twomey

Cllr Worby

Cllr Mullane

10 February 10am, 25 February

P
age 24


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021
	4 Budget Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26
	Appendix 1- Savings and Growth Proposals

	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8 December 2021
(7:00 - 9:04 pm) 

Present: Cllr Jane Jones (Chair), Cllr Toni Bankole, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr 
Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Simon Perry, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson and Cllr 
Phil Waker

Also Present: Cllr Dominic Twomey

Apologies: Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah and Cllr Donna Lumsden

31. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

32. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
November 2021

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November were agreed.

33. Budget Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26

The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Performance and Core Services presented a report on the Budget Strategy 
2022/23 to 2025/26. The uncertainty behind the figures presented was highlighted, 
owing to the delay in the Local Government Finance Settlement and the worsening 
rates of Covid-19 nationally. A number of aspects that would affect the final 
budget, were also not within the control of the Local Authority, such as a potential 
national insurance pay increase. Once the Council had received the settlement 
from Government and knew its intentions around Council Tax, it would be able to 
use this information to confirm the budget for next year.

In response to questions from Members, the CFO and Cabinet Member stated 
that:

 The current forecast overspend for the financial year had been split into two 
categories: savings and pressures. Savings not achieved in this financial 
year would roll over into the next financial year. Many of the one-off 
pressures that the Council had were Covid-related, such as one-off financial 
year support to SLM, the Council’s leisure centre provider; however, the 
Council received a share of SLM profits and would benefit from increased 
footfall in future financial years. It had income losses in Heritage and other 
traded entities, with £0.5 million of income that it would ordinarily expect to 
receive, not being received in this financial year;

 Ongoing savings and pressures needed to be addressed as soon as 
possible so that these did not reoccur. Many of these were driven by 
demand relating to Covid-19, such as in Children’s Care and Support, 
where the Council had seen increased pressures. The Council was looking 



closely into how it was investing money into services such as Early Help, 
noting the work that other councils had also undertaken around this and 
their outcomes. Prevention was also high on the Council’s agenda, to avoid 
children coming into care at the outset and to provide families with the right 
support, at an earlier date;

 The Borough was supporting some very high needs families at very high-
cost placements, some of which would continue indefinitely. The Council 
was working hard with providers to find either alternative provision, or a way 
of providing the right care through a more financially sustainably approach. 
Care and support colleagues worked closely with the Finance team, to 
ensure that costs could be mapped;

 The Council had increased its involvement in the way that the NHS 
operated, as part of the Integrated Care System (ICS) which covered 
northeast London. The Council was working more closely with health 
colleagues to understand NHS financial pressures and any Council actions 
that were adversely affecting these, and vice versa, to mitigate pressure 
issues, achieve value for money and support each other in making the right 
decisions for residents; 

 Stress testing on the impact of inflation was undertaken as the Council 
reviewed the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), and this would be 
repeated when the Council set the budget in March 2022. The Council also 
had a well-run Treasury Management team, who would take advantage of 
any increases in interest rates and inflation where there could be 
opportunities for increased income. The team also worked to take 
advantage of low interest rates and borrowing opportunities;

 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) who 
governed the way that councils invest, was looking at rules around 
investments to tighten up on both rogue investments and councils, where 
they had made investments that did not fit the spirit of public service and 
were made purely for financial return. The Council was very confident that 
its investments would fit the parameters of these new regulations, as these 
were driven by regeneration, delivering returns and serving residents of the 
Borough;

 Schools were funded through the Dedicated Schools Budget. The Barking 
and Dagenham School Improvement Partnership (BDSIP) worked with 
schools to provide support and services; however, schools had also been 
affected by austerity cuts and seen a large increase in children with growing 
mental health issues. Whilst the Council could not support schools with 
extra budgetary funding, it could work outside of the school environment to 
provide support to pupils, for example as corporate parents to Looked After 
Children and to help schools with budget management. The Council could 
also provide support through its Education service, such as through 
Educational Psychologists and in ensuring enough specialist school places 
were available;

 Investment into the Council’s Insight Hub would pay dividends in terms of 
the prevention agenda, as the Council could pinpoint where it thought that 
clusters of the population existed, who may need extra support in relation to 
issues such as stopping smoking or obesity. It could then target 
communication and support to individual groups, taking into account cultural 



differences to disseminate public health messages. The Council would 
continue to utilise the Insight Hub in future for innovation opportunities, to 
both support the community and to generate income to invest in the 
Borough;

 The Council was confident that further savings would not be needed in this 
financial year, due to investments that were to come to fruition next year. 
Going forward, the Council would continue to look into prevention activity 
and investment opportunities, to support the community and pay dividends 
in future years. It would also look for opportunities for innovation, such as 
through its district heat network programmes (with one gas boiler being able 
to provide heat for hundreds of homes) and at how it could provide 
alternative services for residents at a lower cost, such as through 
supporting residents with both Council and non-Council-related debt 
through the Homes and Money Hub;

 The Council was confident that the budget support reserve would hold the 
overspend; however, it was less certain of how the General Fund reserve 
would be affected over the duration of the strategy, and various factors such 
as interest rates and the pandemic, could prove detrimental to this. 
Nevertheless, the Council’s overspend was gradually reducing and 
collection rates such as Council Tax, Business Rates and rents were mostly 
back to pre-covid levels, indicating a good financial community resilience; 
and

 Analysis had been undertaken in regards to temporary accommodation in 
the Borough and other local authorities purchasing this to place their high-
cost families, for whom the Council would then need to provide social care 
support. The Council was actively looking at schemes to invest in properties 
in the Borough and use these properties to support its own families, to both 
save money and stop outside boroughs purchasing these homes.

The Committee requested that any changes made to the report before the final 
budget was approved at Cabinet in March 2022, were reported back.

34. Work Programme

The Chair informed the Committee of the following change that had been made to 
the Work Programme since the last meeting, which was agreed by the Committee: 

The Investment and Acquisitions Strategy, which was due to come to the 5 
January 2022 Committee, would instead be deferred to 9 March 2022. 

The work programme was noted.


